

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PERKINS COIE LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION, OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION, OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, GENERAL SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF THE
DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, and, in their official
capacities, PAMELA J. BONDI, BRENDAN
CARR, RUSSELL T. VOUGHT, ANDREA
R. LUCAS, CHARLES EZELL, STEPHEN
EHEKIAN, and TULSI GABBARD,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-00716

**EMERGENCY HEARING RESPECT-
FULLY REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF PERKINS COIE'S
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

 A. Perkins Coie’s History of Advocating for Its Clients4

 B. The Executive Order and Accompanying “Fact Sheet”5

 C. The Order Is Already Inflicting Irreparable Harm.....7

 D. The Executive Order Is Politically Motivated Retribution9

LEGAL STANDARD AND REVIEWABILITY10

ARGUMENT12

I. PERKINS COIE IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....12

 A. The Executive Order Exceeds the President’s Constitutional Authority and Violates the Separation of Powers12

 1. No Statutory or Constitutional Authority Supports the Order13

 2. The Executive Order Improperly Usurps Judicial Power15

 B. The Executive Order Violates the First Amendment.....19

 1. The Executive Order Retaliates in Violation of the First Amendment.....20

 2. The Executive Order Constitutes Viewpoint Discrimination22

 C. The Executive Order Violates Perkins Coie’s Right to Due Process24

 1. The Order Deprives Perkins Coie of Liberty and Property Interests.....25

 2. The Executive Order Was Issued Without Notice or A Hearing.....29

 3. The Executive Order Is Impermissibly Vague.....30

 D. The Executive Order Violates Sixth Amendment and Due Process Rights to Counsel31

 1. Perkins Coie Has Standing To Challenge These Violations.....32

2.	The Executive Order Violates Bedrock Sixth Amendment Rights	32
3.	The Executive Order Also Violates the Due Process Right to Counsel	34
E.	The Executive Order Violates Equal Protection.....	35
II.	A TRO IS NEEDED TO STOP IRREPARABLE HARM.....	36
A.	Perkins Coie Is Suffering Irreparable Economic Harm	37
B.	The Executive Order Has Impaired Perkins Coie’s Constitutional Rights.....	39
C.	Perkins Coie Is Suffering Ongoing and Irreparable Reputational Harm.	42
III.	THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY FAVOR A TRO	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

112 Vill. of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est., Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....30

Aamer v. Obama, 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11

Am. Foreign Serv. Ass’n v. Trump, 2025 WL 435415 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2025).....43

Arnaud v. Odom, 870 F.2d 304 (5th Cir. 1989).....28

Bailey v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 2024 WL 3219207 (D.D.C. June 28, 2024).....39

Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....25

Beacon Assocs., Inc. v. Apprio, Inc., 308 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D.D.C. 2018).....43

Biden v. Nebraska, 600 U.S. 482 (2023)18

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)24, 29

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....35

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....13

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....16

Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri, 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....4

Bowsher v. Synar, 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....19

Broudy v. Mather, 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....28

Brunson v. Murray, 843 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016).....35

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....35

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited, 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....28

**Campbell v. District of Columbia*, 894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....25, 26, 27

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States, 491 U.S. 617 (1989)32

CASA, Inc. v. Trump, 2025 WL 408636 (D. Md. Feb. 5, 2025).....11, 13

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....16

**Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*, 441 U.S. 281 (1979)14

Cases—continued:

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. FDA, 317 F. Supp. 3d 555 (D.D.C. 2018).....39, 40

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....36

City of San Francisco v. Trump, 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....12

Cooksey v. Futrell, 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....11

**Cummings v. Missouri*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866)19

D.A.M. v. Barr, 474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020).....11

Davis v. District of Columbia, 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....39, 40

Doctors for Am. v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 2025 WL 452707 (D.D.C. Feb. 11, 2025).....11, 37

Doe 1 v. Trump, 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017),
vacated sub nom. Doe 2 v. Shanahan, 755 F. App’x 19 (D.C. Cir. 2019)41

Doe v. District of Columbia, 697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983)34

Doe v. DOJ, 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....26

Doe v. McHenry, 1:25-cv-00286 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025), Dkt. 4411

Doe v. Trump, 2025 WL 485070 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2025)13

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)39, 40

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....36

**FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....25, 29

Fed. Defs. of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020).....32

Franks v. Rubitschun, 312 F. App’x 764 (6th Cir. 2009)35

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....29

**Gen. Elec. v. Jackson*, 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....26

Georgia v. President of the U.S., 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)14

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963)31

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger, 581 U.S. 101 (2017).....16

Cases—continued:

**Gordon v. Holder*, 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)39, 40

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)27

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)16

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)31

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)28

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)30

Harris v. Bessent, 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025).....11, 37

**Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.*, 578 U.S. 266 (2016)20

Honeywell, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, 582 F. Supp. 1072 (D.D.C. 1984).....42

Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson, 595 U.S. 468 (2022).....20

Hughes v. City of New York, 680 F. App’x 8 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
463 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2006)31

In re Primus, 436 U.S. 412 (1978).....24

*Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Auto Glass
Emps. Credit Union*, 72 F.3d 1243 (6th Cir. 1996)28

**Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath*, 341 U.S. 123 (1951).....17, 20, 30

Jones v. Trump, 1:25-cv-00401 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2025), Dkt. 2811

Karem v. Trump, 960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....39, 40

**Kartseva v. Dep’t of State*, 37 F.3d 1524 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....26

Kentucky v. Biden, 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022)13

Kohn v. State Bar, 87 F.4th 1021 (9th Cir. 2024) (en banc).....16

Korte v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 797 F.2d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....18

**Lafler v. Cooper*, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)33

Cases—continued:

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist., 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....24

**League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby*, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....42, 44

**Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....23, 41, 45

Lewis v. Eufaula City Bd. of Educ., 922 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....20

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....25

**Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*, 538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021).....37, 38

Mann v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 185 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2016).....37

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....16

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

McCrea v. District of Columbia, 2021 WL 1216522 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....35

Mead v. Indep. Ass’n, 684 F.3d 226 (1st Cir. 2012).....25

**Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*, 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....13

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....15

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....28

Nalco Co. v. EPA, 786 F. Supp. 2d 177 (D.D.C. 2011).....38

Nat’l Ass’n of Diversity Officers in Higher Educ. v. Trump,
2025 WL 573764 (D. Md. Feb. 21, 2025).....21, 22

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB, 2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025).....42

**Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State*, 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....27, 30

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....11

**Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Vullo*, 602 U.S. 175 (2024).....22, 34

Nebraska v. Su, 121 F.4th 1 (9th Cir. 2024).....13

News Am. Pub., Inc. v. FCC, 844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....35

Nieves v. Bartlett, 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....20

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	18
<i>Oparaugo v. Watts</i> , 884 A.2d 63 (D.C. 2005).....	17
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	33
<i>Patriot, Inc. v. HUD</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....	43
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	27
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	44
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	21
<i>PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 2025 WL 685124 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2025).....	13
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	34
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018).....	42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	36
<i>*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	22, 24
<i>Saline Parents v. Garland</i> , 88 F.4th 298 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	11, 12
<i>SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster</i> , 547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	25
<i>*SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024).....	16
<i>*Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	21
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	14
<i>Sherrill v. Knight</i> , 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Shilling v. Trump</i> , No. 2:25-cv-00241 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2025).....	7
<i>Simms v. District of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	40
<i>Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317 (1942).....	13

Cases—continued:

<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	22
<i>Stein v. Bd. of N.Y.C. Bureau of Pupil Transp.</i> , 792 F.2d 13 (2d Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Stevens v. Holder</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	11
* <i>Swanson v. City of Chetek</i> , 719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013).....	35, 36
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , No. 20-40643 (5th Cir.)	17, 20, 23, 24
<i>TikTok, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020)	38
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	32
<i>Trentadue v. Integrity Comm.</i> , 501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Trump v. Clinton</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (S.D. Fla. 2022).....	18, 23, 44
* <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018).....	14
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 592 U.S. 125 (2020).....	12
* <i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	15
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020).....	20
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	36
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	21, 32
<i>United States ex rel. Carey v. Rundle</i> , 409 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir. 1969)	34
<i>United States v. Bear</i> , 769 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	18
* <i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....	33, 41, 45
<i>United States v. Laura</i> , 607 F.2d 52 (3rd Cir. 1979)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	15

Cases—continued:

United States v. Sussmann, No. 1:21-cr-582 (D.D.C.)17

**United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)30

**Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*, 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....35

Vote Forward v. DeJoy, 490 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2020)40

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153 (1988)31

Winter v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....43

**Wis. Gas Co. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n*, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)36, 37

Wisconsin v. Constantineau, 400 U.S. 433 (1971)27, 28

Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974)32, 33

**Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.*, 2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)42, 43

**Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)12, 13, 14, 15

Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry, 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....14

CONSTITUTION, REGULATION, AND RULES

U.S. Constitution

amend. I..... passim

amend. V24, 28, 29, 40, 41

amend. VI..... passim

art. I.....18

art. II.....12, 14

Declaration of Independence12

D.C. Rules of Professional Conduct

Rule 1.2.....45

Rule 1.3.....9, 44

Rule 5.6.....41, 45

Rule 6.2.....45

Executive Order No. 14230 (2025)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill of Attainder, Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)..... 18

D.C. Ethics Op. 12441
